the acquiring entity. Accordingly, the aggregate value of the consideration paid by eHealth to complete the acquisition was allocated to the assets acquired
and liabilities assumed from GoMedigap based upon their estimated fair values on the closing date of the acquisition. The acquisition consideration has been
allocated to tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on estimates of their fair value. The acquisition consideration allocation
may result in an adjustment if additional information which existed as of the acquisition date, but was unknown to the Company at that time, becomes
known to the Company during the remainder of the measurement period (up to one year from the acquisition date). While management believes that its
estimates and assumptions underlying the valuations are reasonable, different estimates and assumptions could result in different valuations assigned to the
individual assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and the resulting amount of goodwill.

eHEALTH, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in thousands)

ASSETS
eHealth

Historical *
GoMedigap
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Pro Forma Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $40,293  $71  ($15,000) (1) $25,364
Accounts receivable 1,475  —   1,475
Commissions receivable, current 8,419  —  4,371 (2) 12,790
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,845  11   4,856

Total current assets 55,032  82   44,485
Property and equipment, net 4,705  174   4,879
Other assets 7,317  —   7,317
Commissions receivable, noncurrent —  —  11,103 (2) 11,103
Intangible assets, net 7,540  —  6,800 (3) 14,340
Goodwill 14,096  —  26,138 (4) 40,234

Total assets $88,690  $256   $122,358

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $3,246  $110   $3,356
Accrued compensation and benefits 15,498  132   15,630
Accrued marketing expenses 4,088  —   4,088
Deferred revenue 385  —   385
Other current liabilities 3,430  131   3,561
Earn-out liability, current —  —  14,580 (5) 14,580

Total current liabilities 26,647  373   41,600
Earn-out liability, non-current —  —  13,120 (5) 13,120
Non-current liabilities 900  —   900
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 30  —   30
Additional paid-in capital 281,706  —  5,595 (6) 287,301
Treasury stock (199,998)  —   (199,998)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 201  —   201
Accumulated deficit (20,796)  (117)  117 (6) (20,796)

Total stockholders' equity 61,143  (117)   66,738

Total liabilities and equity $88,690  $256   $122,358

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

[…]

dental, vision and hearing plan members, acquired from GoMedigap.  The receivable was based on a number assumptions including, but not limited to,
estimating member churn rates, estimating expected future commission amounts to be received per member based on product type, carrier and the effective
date of the policy and applying an appropriate discount rate.

(3)  To recognize the estimated fair value of acquired intangible assets.

(4)  To recognize goodwill.

(5)  To recognize the fair value of the Earn-out Liability.

(6)

To eliminate the historical additional paid-in capital and retained earnings of GoMediGap and to recognize the fair value of the 294,637 shares of eHealth
common stock (par value of $0.001) issued as part of the purchase consideration. The fair value of the eHealth common stock was based on its closing price
of $18.99 as reported on the NASDAQ on January 22, 2018.

eHEALTH, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

eHealth

Historical*
GoMedigap
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Commission $ 158,424  $ 7,512  $ (22) (8) $ 165,914
Other 13,931  —  —  13,931

Total revenue 172,355  7,512  (22)  179,845
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 2,273  —  (22) (8) 2,251
Marketing and advertising 65,874  2,018  —  67,892
Customer care and enrollment 59,183  3,091  1,073 (9) 63,347
Technology and content 32,889  280  —  33,169
General and administrative 39,969  562  —  40,531
Acquisition costs 621  —  (621) (10) —
Amortization of intangible assets 1,040  —  1,203 (11) 2,243

Total operating costs and expenses 201,849  5,951  1,633  209,433
Income (loss) from operations (29,494)  1,561  (1,655)  (29,588)
Other income (expense), net 327  6  —  333
Income (loss) before (benefit) provision from income taxes (29,167)  1,567  (1,655)  (29,255)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (3,755)  29  —  (3,726)

Net income (loss) $ (25,412)  $ 1,538  $ (1,655)  $ (25,529)

Net loss per share:

Basic $ (1.37)   $ (1.36)
Diluted $ (1.37)   $ (1.36)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share amounts:

Basic 18,512   295 (12) 18,807
Diluted 18,512   295 (12) 18,807

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

*  As presented in eHealth's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Per GoMedigap’s unaudited historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations: